## CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

## ORDINANCE NO. 2317

AN ORDINANCE amending Ordinance 2115 and reinstating the Golf Course Operating Fund and section 6 of Ordinance 1063, and appropriating monies to said Fund.

WHEREAS, it is necessary that a special fund be established to be known as the "Golf Course Operating Fund," and

WHEREAS, The Council finds that it is in the best interests of The City to appropriate monies to said fund by a proportionate reduction of the General Fund, now, therefore

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 2115 is hereby amended to provide as follows:

Section 1. The following funds are hereby consolidated into the City General Fund No. 010:

- a. Library Fund No. 114
- b. Tennis Court Fund No. 432
- c. Park Fund No. 116
- d. Fire-Police Disability Fund No. 137

Section 2. Section 3 of Ordinance No. 2115 is hereby amended to provide as follows:

Section 3. Ordinance No. 1502 and Section 2.40.420 of the City Code are each hereby repealed.

Section 3. There is created and established in the office of the City Treasurer a special fund to be known as the "Golf Course Operating Fund," and, after the golf course improvement is substantially completed, all rentals, charges, income and revenue arising from the operation and ownership of the golf course shall be deposited to the credit of said special fund and held in custody of the City Treasurer separate and apart from all other funds.

Section 4. The appropriation to the General Fund for the year 1976 is

hereby reduced by \$164,980.00, representing the appropriation for golf course operations, and there is hereby appropriated to the "Golf Course Operating Fund" a like amount for the year 1976, as more particularly set forth in that certain document, a copy of which has been given Clerk's Receiving No. 3754.

Section 5. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days after enactment by the Council.

M. F. Vanik, Mayor

Approved as to form:

Laurence G. Nord, Jr., Assistant City Attorney

Attest:

Patricia K. Weber, City Clerk

Published

1976